Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



BEAUTIFUL CHINA HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED 美麗中國控股有限公司

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock code: 706)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the special general meeting (the "Meeting") of Beautiful China Holdings Company Limited 美麗中國控股有限公司 (the "Company") will be held at Unit 2402, 24/F, Admiralty Centre 1, 18 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong on Friday, 13 June 2014 at 10:00 a.m. for the following purposes:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT the share option scheme of the Company ("New Share Option Scheme"), the rules of which are contained in the document marked "A" produced to the meeting and, for the purposes of identification, signed by the chairman of the meeting and summarised in the circular of the Company dated 23 May 2014, be hereby approved and adopted and the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts and to enter into all such transactions, arrangements and agreements as may be necessary or expedient in order to give full effect to the New Share Option Scheme including without limitation:

- (a) administering the New Share Option Scheme and granting options under the New Share Option Scheme;
- (b) modifying and/or amending the rules of the New Share Option Scheme from time to time provided that such modification and/or amendment is effected in accordance with the provisions of the New Share Option Scheme relating to modification and/or amendment and the requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Stock Exchange");

- (c) issuing and allotting from time to time such number of shares in the capital of the Company as may be required to be issued pursuant to the exercise of the options granted under the New Share Option Scheme; and
- (d) making application at the appropriate time or times to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, any Shares or any part thereof that may from time to time be issued and allotted pursuant to the exercise of the options granted under the New Share Option Scheme."

By order of the Board

Beautiful China Holdings Company Limited
美麗中國控股有限公司

Chan Ying Kay

Company Secretary

Hong Kong

23 May 2014

Notes:

- (1) All resolutions at the Meeting will be taken by poll (except where the chairman, in good faith, decides to allow a resolution which relates purely to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules") and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- (2) A member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more (if he holds more than one share) proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- (3) In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney, or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's share registrars in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting and, in such event, the said form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

As at the date of this notice, the board of Directors comprised the following Directors:

Executive Directors Sze Wai, Marco (Chairman)

Tan Shu Jiang Zhou Wei Feng

Non-executive Director Law Fei Shing

Independent non-executive Directors Chong Yiu Kan, Sherman

Lum Pak Sum

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:

Units 2003 and 2005, 20th Floor Great Eagle Centre 23 Harbour Road Wanchai Hong Kong